Seventy-Eighth Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2015 Regular Session STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

MEASURE: HCR 25 CARRIER: Sen. Johnson

Senate Committee On Rules

Fiscal:	No Fiscal Impact
Revenue:	No Revenue Impact
Action Date:	06/04/15
Action:	Be Adopted.
Meeting Dates:	06/04
Vote:	
	Yeas: 4 - Boquist, Burdick, Ferrioli, Rosenbaum
	Exc: 1 - Beyer
Prepared By:	Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

In memoriam: Shirley Kalkhoven, 1927-2015.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life of Shirley Kalkhoven
- Commitment to citizens throughout Nehalem and State of Oregon
- Honors and awards given to Kalkhoven
- Volunteer work throughout coastal communities

EFFECT OF COMMITTEE AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Shirley Kalkhoven passed away on March 16, 2015, and will be greatly missed.

Shirley Jane Johnson was born on July 8, 1927, in Aberdeen, Washington. After the loss of her beloved husband, Allen Kalkhoven, in 1992, she devoted the rest of her life to her family, serving the community and running the business she and her husband ran together, Nehalem Bay Woodworks.

She served for 20 years in Nehalem city government, including 10 years as mayor and 10 years on the city council. In addition, she served: as President of the Oregon Mayors Association, receiving the 2014 Small City Mayors Leadership Award; on the League of Oregon Cities Transportation Committee, the Columbia-Pacific Economic Development District and many others.

House Concurrent Resolution 25 honors Shirley Kalkhoven for a lifetime of exemplary character, upstanding citizenship and outstanding community service.